AN ORDER AUTHORIZING EXTENSIONS TO AND AMENDMENT OF THE
STANDBY BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR THE DISTRICT'S
VARIABLE RATE UNLIMITED TAX SCHOOL BUILDING BONDS, SERIES
2005-A; DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER SUCH
EXTENSIONS AND AMENDMENT; AND ENACTING PROVISIONS RELATED
THERETO.

WHEREAS, Denton Independent school District (the "District") has issued its Variable Rate
Unlimited Tax School Building Bonds, Series 2005-A (the "Bonds");

WHEREAS, in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, the District entered into a Standby
Bond Purchase Agreement, dated January 15, 2005 (the "Liquidity Agreement"), with Bank of
America, N.A. (the "Bank"),

WHEREAS, pursuant to a First Amendment to Standby Bond Purchase Agreement the
expiration date of the Liquidity Agreement was extended to October 1, 2010;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Second Amendment to Standby Bond Purchase Agreement the
expiration date of the Liquidity Agreement was extended to December 1, 2010;

WHEREAS, the Bank has presented to the District a Third Amendment to Standby Bond
Purchase Agreement to extend the expiration date of the Liquidity Agreement to February 1, 2011,

WHEREAS, the Bank provided to the District a Summary of Terms and Conditions (the
"Terms and Conditions") for the extension and amendment of the Liquidity Agreement after
February 1, 2011, and this Board found and determined that it was in the best interest of the District
to agree to an extension and amendment of such Liquidity Agreement with the Bank in accordance
with the Terms and Conditions;

WHEREAS, the District is an "Issuer" under Section 1371.001(4)(P), Texas Government
Code, having (i) a principal amount of at least $100 million in outstanding long-term indebtedness,
in long-term indebtedness proposed to be issued, or a combination of outstanding or proposed long-
term indebtedness and (ii) some amount of long-term indebtedness outstanding or proposed to be
issued that is rated in one of the four highest rating categories for long-term debt instruments by a
nationally recognized rating agency for municipal securities, without regard to the effect of any
credit agreement or other form of credit enhancement entered into in connection with the obligation;

WHEREAS, the District is authorized by Section 1371.056, Texas Government Code, to
delegate to an officer or employee of the District the authority, under the terms and for the period
approved by the Board, to enter into an agreement for the extension and amendment of the Liquidity
Agreement and to execute any instruments in connection with those transactions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
DENTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT:



Section 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth in the preamble hereof are incorporated herein
and shall have the same force and effect as if set forth in this Section.

Section 2. Third Amendment to Standby Bond Purchase Agreement. The Third
Amendment to Standby Bond Purchase Agreement in substantially the form presented at this
meeting is hereby approved. The Superintendent or the Executive Director of Administrative
Services of the District (each, the "Authorized Officer") is hereby authorized to execute and deliver
the Third Amendment to Standby Bond Purchase Agreement.

Section 3. Delegation of Authority. The Board hereby reaffirms its authorization to the
Authorized Officer for and on behalf of the District and the Board, to execute and deliver
amendments to the Liquidity Agreement incorporating the Terms and Conditions Attached hereto
as Exhibit A and such other changes the Authorized Officer determines to be necessary in
connection therewith and to enter into any instruments in connection with such amendments, subject
to the parameters set forth in Exhibit B. For ease of reference, the Liquidity Agreement, as
amended, may be restated in its entirety as of the date of the amendment and the Authorized Officer
is authorized to sign such amended and restated Liquidity Agreement.

Section 4. Further Procedures. The President and Secretary of the Board and each
Authorized Officer are each hereby authorized to take or cause to be taken such other actions and
to execute and deliver such documents and certificates as necessary or appropriate to consummate
the transactions authorized by this order, including without limitation, to obtain approval of the
Attorney General of Texas, if required, to retain legal counsel in connection with the matters
addressed herein or to obtain a rating or rating confirmation from bond rating agencies, and payment
of related fees, such notices as may be required by the proceedings that authorized the issuance of
the 2005-A Bonds, and the preparation and distribution of a disclosure document related to such
transactions.

Section 5. Open Meeting. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting
at which this Order was adopted was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place and
purpose of the meeting was given, all as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act.

Section 6. Effective Date. This Order shall be in full force and effect from and upon its
adoption.

Section 7. Severability. Ifany section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Order shall
for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such
section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provision of this Order.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]



FINALLY PASSED, APPROVED AND EFFECTIVE the 26th day of October, 2010.

President, Board of Trustees
Denton Independent School District

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Trustees
Denton Independent School District

(SEAL)



EXHIBIT A
Terms and Conditions

(see attached)

A-1



g7/21,2010 @5:27

Propaosal to Provide a Standby Bond Purchase Agreement Suppo
8Bonds to:

DISD BUSINESS » 512147060358

NQ. 549

rting Variable Rate Demand

Denton Independent School Distriet (“District”)

SUMMARY OF PRELMINARY TERMS AND CONDIT

Submission date: July 12, 2010

Refarence is made to the Standby Bond Purchase Agreement between Bank of America, N. A. ("Bank’) as
Lender and the District dated January 15, 2005 (the “*Agreemant”). The terms and conditions detafled
under the Agreement shall remain a part of the proposed renewal unle
Bank heraby submits for initial discussion and subjeci to final credit approval this proposal to extend the
commitmants under the Agreement for a pericd of up lo three (3) yea

conditions:

LENDER:

FACILITY AMOUNT:

PURPOSE:

SECURITY:

BANKS INFORMATION:

Name:
Title:

Address.

Telephone:
Facsimile:
emaif:

BANK COUNSEL:

Nama:

Address:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
email:

FACILITY FEES:

(2} Facllity Fee:

Bank of America, NA (the “Bank”).

Total of $46,500,000.00 plus required interest

To provide support for the Variable Rate Unli

Serles 2005-A (the “Bonds”) for the acquiri

school bulldings withir( the District and purch

specifically noted below. The

under the following tarms and

verage.

ted Tax School Building Bonds,

constructing and equipping of

ng the necassary sites therefor.

Secured with the pledge of the ad valorem taxes levied against all taxable

property located within the District, without leg

CONTACTS:

Michael A. Faist

Senior Vice Prasident
Bank of America, N.A,

901 Main Street

Dallas, Taxas 75202

214-208-3217
214-209-1319

michasl feist@bankofamerica.com
Chapmen and Cutlec LLP

R. Willam Hunter, Esq.
111 Wast Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60603

(312) 845-2062

| limitation as ta rate or amount.

(312) 516-3982

ntar n.c
Term Facility Fee
One (1) year 45 bppa
Three (3) years 56 bppa

Prge 1of 8

a2




877212010 25:27 DISD BUSINESS » 912147068358 ND.549

{c) Downgrade
Pricing:

EXTENSIONS:

(a) 364 days:

{b) Multl-year:

OTHER FEES AND EXPENSES:

{a) Bank Counsel:

{b) Termination Fse:

The above pricing [s subject to the maintenande of the current ratings assigned
to the long term, unanhanced senior debt of thp Issuer that is secured on parity
with to the Bonds ("Parity Debt"). The Facility Fee will be Increassed ona time
per level by: (i} 10.0 bppa for each rating dowpgrade of any Parity Debt balow
Ks current ratings of "AA™ / "AA-" by SB&P gr Fitch, as applicable, plus an
additiona) (H) 150 bppa should a rating be withdrawn or suspended for any
reason, and (iil) 150 bppa upon the occurrdnce of an Event of Default as
described in the Reimbursement Agreement.

All such fee increases will be cumulative.

The Issuer may request an exiension in writ[ng of not more than 364 days
within a time period na greater than 120 days and no less than 80 days prior to
the expiration date of the Facility.

The Issusr may request an extension in writing of up to three (3) years within a
time period no greater than one year and no less than 180 days prior to the
expiration date of the Facility.

The Bank will respond in writing within 60 dayL of receipt of a written request.
The Banks’ determination to accept or reject dny such request shail be within
the Banks' sole and absalute discretion. The failure of the Bank to raspond fo
a request ghall be deemed a denial of a request.

The terms of each extension will be determihed by mutual agreement aftar
such analysis and duse dillgence as the Bank njay require. Should the Facility
not be renewed ar should the Issuer fall to request an extansion on a timely
basis, the Issuer will covanant to refinance or defease tho Notes or provide

substitute FaciRty or convert the Notes to a fixed rate.

Legal feas will be varled depending on ths fina) structure, an estimate and cap
for the altemative structures presented harsin dre provided below:

Estimate: $15,000.00
Capped: $25,000.00 plus experEes

Facllity Term is 1 Year: if the Facility Is terminated within the first year following
its delivery, the Issusr will ba raguirad 10 pay all amounts due the Bank to such
data plus an amount equal to the Facllity Fee And all othar feas and expenses
due under the Agreement that would have been payable through the
remainder of the first year (a “Termination Fea").

Jorm is 2 or 3 Years: If the Facifty ia inaled prior ta the end of the
27 year fallawing #ts delivery, the Issuer will be required to pay all amounts
dus the Bank o such dats plus an amount equal to the Facility Fee and all
other fees and expensas due undar the Agréememt that would have been
payable through the end of the second year (a “Termination Fea"). After the
second anniversary of the Facillty's delivery, thé Faciiity may be terminated by
the |ssuer withou! any Termination Fee,

Paga 2 of 8

pa3




a7/21,2018 85:27

INTEREST RATES:

{a) Base Rate:

{b) Liquidity Rate:

(c) Term Loan Rate:

{d) Default Rate:

'DOCLMENTATION:

PARTICIPATIONS:

PROPOSED TERMI AND CONDIMONS SUBJECT TO CERTAIN EVENTS:

DISD BUSINESS + 912147068358

The greater of:

NO.3549

(1) Bank of America's Prime Rate plus 1.50%,

(i) the Federal Funds Rate plus 3.00%, and

{iii) 7.5%.

Base Rale
Term Loan Rats

Days 1 - 80:
Day 91 and thereafter

Frovided further that at no tine shall the purch

asad bond rate be less than the

rafe on variable ralos bonds that are not bank-hsid hands.

Base Rate plus 2.00%.
Base Rate plus 3.00%.

by Bank Counsel. The Agreement will include

but not be limited to, the terms

Bocumentation will include the Agreement(or 1: amendment thareto) prepared

and conditions outiined herein as well s the p
standard with respect to conditions precedent,
covenants, events of default and remsdies
Issuer's obligations under the Agreement, if ap

visions that are customary and
representations and warranties,
(including accaleration of lhe
plicable).

Tha Bank reserves the right in its sols discrelion to sell participations in this

trangaction.

This proposel is not a commitment. It represents a willingness on the p

fg:

CREINT PROCESS TIM

it of Bank of America 10 586k

approval fo consummats a fransaction basad upan the terms and canditions outlined herein and is gublect

s  Final oredit approval (see “Cradit Prooles Timeframe” below),

o Abzence of any material adverse change in the financial condition,
operations or prospects of tha lssuer, or in any law, rule or regulation

{or their intarpretation or administ

adversely affact the consummatiov
determined [n the Bank's sole discretio,

on), that, in each case, may
of the transaction, o be
1,

s  Such additicnal due difigenca as the Bank may requira, and

¢+ Agmement as to all final terms and conditions and savsfactory
documentation thereof (Including satisfactory Jagal opinions).

EFRAME:

The credit pracess will take 15 business da

Banks are officially awarded the transaction a
matarials necassary to undertake a full credit af

Pagedols

from the polnt at which the
d have in their possession all
alysis.

ro4




e7r/21,2010 @5:27 DISD BUSINESS & 3912147060358 NO.5439

RESCESION BY THE BANK:

EXPIRATION OF TERMS AND CONDIIONS:

FUTURE MODIFICATIONS:

CONFIDENTIALITY:

Bank of America reserves the right 1o unlleterally rescind part or all of the
propased terme and conditions harein at any time prior to their acceptance,
which can only be effected by signing and |returning this document to the
Bank.

Unless rescinded earlier, consideration of a financing based on the terms and
conditions presanted In this term sheet shall automatically expire July 30,
2010.

The Bank resorvea the right to terminate, Ieduce or otherwise amend its
commitment if the subject transaction Is not closed within 80 days of the
racelpt of & signad term shest.

The terms, conditions, pricing levels and {including legal fees and
expensea) cited herein reference the financing and the Facliity Amount as
described in this Summary of Preliminary Terms and Conditions and are
subject fo revision in the event that (I} the Facility Amount changes, (i) the
security or transaction structure is modified, (Ii) the transaction deviates
materially from what was initially described.in the RFP or in conjunction
therewith, (iv) the proposaed financing doas rjot close within 90 days of the
receipt by Bank of America of a signed term shpet.

This Summary of Preliminary Terms and COnimons contains confidential and
proprietary structuring and pricing informatlog. Except for disclosure on a
confidential basis to your accountants, att¢rneys and other professional
advisors retained by you in connection with thé Facility or as may be required
by law, the contents of this Summary of Praliminary Terms and Conditions
may not be disclosed in whole or In part to any other person ar entity without
our prior wrilten consent, provided that nothing herain shall restrict disclosure
of infarmation relating to the tax structure or|tax treatment of the proposed

Faclty.

AGRERMENT BY THE }SSUER / QBLIGOR: |
|

The Issuer hersby agrees to engage Bank of America fo provide the Facility.
which i the subject hereof, pursuant to the tarms and conditions stated herein,

Please evidence your acceplance of the foregping by signing and retuming a
copy of the document to Bank of Americs.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:

o )@, éo»ﬁ% ond:_7/ 2075/

Pege 4 010

Fas




arr21/2919 85:27

CoNDITIONS PRECEDENT TO CLOSING:

DISD BUSINESS -+ 912147862358 NO.549

EXHIBIT A

Standerd for faclities of this typa and as cumently containéd in the Agreement; hawever,

including but not limilad to the following add'ions:

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES:

Appointment of any replacemant fiduciary and Remarketing Agent safisfactory to the
Bank.

Evidence satisfactory to the Bank that @ CUSIP nymber has been obtalned and
reserved for the Bonds end any Bank Bonds.

Upon the requast of the Bank, the Issuer will irnmediat;ty uss jls best efforts to provide
a rating appiicable to the Bank Bonds of no less than Baa3, BBB- or BBB- from one of
Moody's, S&P or Fitch, respectivaly.

Other conditions precedent as are customary for a financing of the type contemnplatad,
Including paymant of foes at closing.

Standard for facilities of this type and as currently contained in the Agreement.

COVENANTS:

including but not limited to the following additions

Standard far facilities of this typs and as curmantly contalne]d In the Agreement; however,

REMARKETING AGENT:

Any swap termination fees subordinate to Bonds anfl the obligations of the [ssuer
under the Standby Bond Purchase Agrsement.

More restictive covenants in other existing or future credit facilites deemed
incorporated in the Agreement.

Substitution of fiduclaries ang Remarksting Agent.

The Issuer shall at all times cause a Remarketing| Agent 1o be in placs, which
Remarkesting Agent shall be acceptable to the Bank.

The lssuer will covenant at all times to cause the Remarketing Agent to use its best
efforts to remarket Bonds (including, without limitation, Bank Bonds) up to the
Maximum Rate. i

|

If the Remarkaling Agent fails to remarket any BTK Bonds for 30 consecutive

calendar days, or otherwise falls to perform its duties under the Remarketing
Agreament, then tha lssuer agroes, &t tha written reqlest of the Bank, to cause the
Remarketing Agent to be replaced with a Remarketing Agent satisfactory to the Bank.

Page 5 of B

[P ]



e7/21/2918 25:27 DISD BUSINESS » 912147068358 NO. 549 pa?

= The Remarketing Agent must give 60 days’ written notice prior to rasigning.
EVENTS OF DEFALLT / SPECIAL EVENTS OF DEFALLY:

Standard for facilities of this type and es cumently contsined in the Agreement; including
without limitation the following Spacial Events of Default;

s Fallure of the Issuer 1o pay regularly scheduled interast, principal and sinking fund
installments on the Bonds (including Bank Bonds) when due

» Fallure of the Issuer to pay principal, interest, sinking fund installments or any other
amount due as debt service on any Parity Debt. i

* Invafdity or unenforceabhity of paymant obligations or pacurity interests provided in the
Agresment, the Bank Bonds or the Bond Documents pr those provisions become null
and void for sny reason '

* Voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy, Insalvency, debt n:loramﬂum. etc.

s Faiuro by the lssuer to pay, when due, an uninsured] final, non-appealable judgment
or arder of $5,000,000 or more which shall be rendawed against the [ssuer and such
ludgment has not been vacated, dischargad, satisfied jor stayed by the Issuer within a
reasonable period of tima.

¢ The long term ratings assigned by S&P and Fitch ta the Bonds or unenhanced Parity
Debt are withdrawn or suspended for a credii-related reason or reduced below BBB-/
BBB- (or the equivalent), reapectively.

REMEMES:

Upan the occurrence of @ Special Event of Default, the Facility shall automatically and
immediatsly be terminated or suspendad without notice of demand to any person and,
thereafter, the Bank will be under no further obligation to purctha unremarketed Bonds unless
reinstated after a suspension.

In addition to the remedies aveilable following a Special Eant of Default, the Bank may,
among other things, increasa the Facilty Fee pursuant to the greement, cause @ mandatory
tender of the Bonds after notice, cause the Default Rate to apply to ali outstanding obligations
of the issuer to the Bank and pursue any other remedies t¢ which it Is entitisd under the
Agreement, the Bond Documents, at law or In equity.

Pege 8 of B




EXHIBIT B

Parameters
L. The maximum Facility Amount shall be as set forth in the Terms and Conditions.
2. The term of the extension shall not exceed three years.
3. The rates to be paid pursuant to the amended Liquidity Agreement shall be as set froth in the
Terms and Conditions.
4. The security and source of payment of the District's obligations under the amended Liquidity

Facility shall be as set forth in the order authorizing the issuance of the Bonds.

5. The delegation made hereby shall expire if not exercised by the Authorized Officer on or
prior to March 1, 2011.



